 1 von 8
AQUATRACE® ATT520Ex(d) transmitter 0-500 ppmV |  0 - 20.000 ppbV
Trace Moisture Measurement in corrossive gases
Measuring cell with separately transmitter electronics in Ex(d) housing and ia-measuring cell (with
ZENER-barrier
Manual
Special design electronics and measuring cell separated
I.  General Infomrations          Page 2

X?   offset %
v?   firmware version
ID?   hardware model designation
S?   serial number
dm?   measuring range
W0/1/2/3?  bases
WUX?   correction mode
H?   temperature
Commands:
U Example:  U+00! Range: -99 - +99
X Example:  X-99! Range: -99 - +99
dm Example:  dm500! Range: ppb 1-20ppm 10-500
W1/2/3 Example:  ppm: W11000:2000! Range: 0000-5000
   ppb: W213000:15000! Range: 00000-20000
WUX0    no offset/span and no breakpoints active
WUX1    bases active
WUX2    Offset/Span active
CL!    delete all corrections
 9 von 8
IV. RS232—Serial interface
? Description Example
O original value O 339.7 ppm
N normalized value N 339.7 ppm
M DAC value ppm M 339.7 ppm
D Dew Point value (calculated) D -31.4 °C
U Offset ppm U +00 ppm
X Offset % X +00 ppm
V Version V 0.2
S Serial number S 20005
C Percentage control of current output C 100 %
W.. Base W1/W2/W3/W0 = all bases W10000:0000
WUX correction mode 0 none active | 1 bases active | 2 Offset/Span active WUX 1
H Temperature H 20°C
ID Hardware model designation ID ATT520
Min Minimum threshold (alarm relay 1) Min 100
Max Maximum threshold (Alarm Relay 2) Max 500
LED-Conditions:
LED lights up red  - run-in range (measurement over 1 Ω)  at ppm approx. 700 - 20000 ppm
         at ppb approx. 150 - 20000ppm
LED flashes red  - overheating (measured temperature is over 70°C for 1 minute)
LED lights up green  - measuring range  at ppm 0 - 700 ppm (measurement over 160 Ω)
      at ppb approx. 30 - 150 ppm (measurement over 47 Ω)
LED solid blue  - ppb range (measure above 1000Ω) 0 - 30ppm
 10 von 8
Please read this section carefully. Note that you are working with an acid. Safety goggles and protective gloves
are strongly recommended.
V. Sensor cleaning and re-coating
(a)  Disconnect the connector from the transmitter housing
(b)  Open the measuring chamber depending on the design
(c)  Remove the sensor, unscrew the protective cap if necessary
(d)  Carefully rinse the sensor under running water
(e)  Carefully clean and dry the sensor with lint-free blotting paper
(f) Let the sensor air dry for a few minutes
 If possible, check that the cleaned sensor shows "0 ppm". Repeat cleaning if necessary
(g)  Wet the sensor sufficiently with orthophosphoric acid
(h) Possibly carefully dab off excess acid
 Attention: No acid should get into the reaction space!
(i)  Insert the sensor into the reaction space in reverse order
(j)  Connect the plug
(k)  Put the transmitter back into operation and follow the "running-in process" on the LED and, if necessary, via
 a serial interface - this can take 15 - 30 min. last!
 11 von 8
IV. Cleaning tips
DKS GmbH Engineering und Vertrieb Tel.:  +49 (0) 35952 - 429465
Radeberger Straße 21 Fax.: +49 (0) 35952 – 429457
D - 01900 Großröhrsdorf EMail: info@dks-engineering.de
 Web: www.dks-engineering.de
 The frequency of sensor cleaning depends on the operating conditions. The operator should gather his own